all the items of revenues/gains or expenses/losses of
Equinor that are needed to evaluate its profitability
on an overall basis. Adjusted earnings and adjusted
earnings after tax are only intended to be indicative
of the underlying developments in trends of our on-
going operations for the production, manufacturing
and marketing of our products and exclude pre-and
post-tax impacts of net financial items. Equinor reflects
such underlying development in our operations by
eliminating the effects of certain items that may not
be directly associated with the period's operations or
financing. However, for that reason, adjusted earnings
and adjusted earnings after tax are not complete
measures of profitability. These measures should
therefore not be used in isolation.

Exchange rates

THIRD QUARTER
2023 REVIEW

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND NOTES SUPPLEMENTARYCONTENTS3232

Equinor third quarter 2023Equinor third quarter 2023

Supplementary disclosuresSupplementary disclosures

2022 Artbox Report Template All rights reserved © Artbox AS 2022

Impact of change Q3 2022
First nine months

2022

Equinor group As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Changes in fair value of derivatives 85 54 138 255 (407) (152)

Periodisation of inventory hedging effect 251 118 369 46 432 478

Adjusted total revenues and other income 43,337 171 43,509 116,364 26 116,390

Adjusted earnings/(loss) 24,301 171 24,472 59,881 26 59,907

Adjusted earnings/(loss) after tax 6,715 475 7,191 16,895 1,066 17,961

Effective tax rates on adjusted earnings 72.4% (1.8%) 70.6% 71.8% (1.8%) 70.0%

Impact of change Q3 2022
First nine months

2022

MMP segment As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Changes in fair value of derivatives 22 54 76 (7) (407) (414)

Periodisation of inventory hedging effect 251 118 369 46 432 478

Adjusted total revenues and other income 42,858 171 43,029 114,544 26 114,570

Adjusted earnings/(loss) 1,452 171 1,623 2,792 26 2,818

Adjusted earnings/(loss) after tax 523 475 998 820 1,066 1,886

Amended principles for Adjusted earnings with
effect from the first quarter of 2023:
Equinor has made the following changes to the items
adjusted for within Adjusted earnings:
• With effect from the first quarter of 2023,

movements in the fair value of commodity
derivatives used to manage price risk exposure of
future sale and purchase contracts are excluded
from adjusted earnings and deferred until the time
of the physical delivery. This change minimises
the effects of timing differences and presents a
measure more indicative of underlying economic
performance.

• With effect from the first quarter of 2023, the